

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/15/2022 1:03 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100258-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE, JOEL SACKS,
And JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Petitioners,

vs.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
WASHINGTON; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON; INLAND PACIFIC
CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC.; and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Kristina Detwiler, WSBA #26448
Robblee Detwiler PLLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 467-6700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Building and
Construction Trades Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE USE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS TO DETERMINE THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE IS CONSISTENT WITH NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE 5

 A. The Power To Set The Prevailing Wage Is The Type Of Power Which May Be Properly Delegated By The Legislature. 6

 B. SSB 5493 Provides Specific Guidelines Directing What Is To Be Done And How The Industrial Statistician Should Accomplish It. 8

 C. SSB 5493 Contains Sufficient Procedural Safeguards To Control Arbitrary Administrative Action And Prevent Administrative Abuse Of Discretionary Power. 9

II. USING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS TO SET THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE FULFILLS THE PURPOSE OF THE PREVAILING WAGE ACT 15

A. Using Collective Bargaining Agreements To Set The Prevailing Wage Rate Fulfills The Purpose Of The PWA By Ensuring Workers On Public Projects Receive Living Wages..... 16

B. A Living Prevailing Wage Rate Supports The Safe And Efficient Completion Of Public Works Projects..... 17

III. WASHINGTON STATE HAS A LONG HISTORY OF USING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS TO SET THE PREVAILING WAGE RATES..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen Bradley Co. v. IBEW Local Union 3</i> , 325 U.S. 797, 60 S.Ct. 982, 84 L.Ed. 1311(1945)	12
<i>Anderson v. City of Issaquah</i> , 70 Wn. App. 64, 80, 851 P.2d 744 (1993)	8
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469, 65 S.Ct. 1533, 89 L.3d 1939 (1940).....	12
<i>Barry & Barry. Inc. v. State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	6, 8
<i>Carstens v. De Sellem</i> , 82 Wash. 643, 144 P. 934 (1914)	6
<i>Diversified Inv. v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 19, 24, 775 P.2d 947 (1989).....	7
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Technologies</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)	19
<i>Heller v. McClure & Sons</i> , 92 Wn. App. 333, 338, 963 P.2d 923 (1998)	15
<i>Keeting v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 49 Wn.2d 761, 306 P.2d 762 (1957)	5
<i>Sackett v. Santilli</i> , 146 Wn.2d 498, 47 P.3d 948 (2002)	5
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	15, 16

<i>Southeastern Washington Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 41, 586 P.2d 486 (1978)	18
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979)	10, 11
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 152 Wn.2d 450, 98 P.3d 789 (2004).....	10
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657, 85 S.Ct. 1585, 14 L.Ed.2d 626 (1965)	12
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219, 61 S.Ct. 463, 85 L.Ed. 788 (1941)	12
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980)	7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	12
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 17	12
29 U.S.C. § 52	12
29 U.S.C. §§ 104, 105, 113	12
RCW 19.86.070	12
RCW 34.05	14
RCW 39.12	5
RCW 39.12.015	2
RCW 39.12.015(3)	2

RCW 39.12.015(3)(a).....	3, 7, 9
RCW 39.12.015(3)(b)	9
RCW 39.12.020.....	15
RCW 39.12.060.....	14
RCW 39.12.065.....	13
WAC 296-127-019(1)	3
WAC 296-127-060.....	14

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1.....	5
